DIDEVIUS	10/479230 Docket No.: 66434-0007
FORM PT0-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) 04 - 27 -	
$\frac{12 \cdot 1 \cdot 03}{12 \cdot 1 \cdot 03}$	111 Rec'd PCT/PTO 0 1 DEC_2003
To the Director of the United States Pater 102730 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Georgy Andreevic DUZHEV; Igor Vladimirovich BASARGIN; Boris Mikhailovich FILIPPOV; Nikolay Igorevich ALEKSEEV; Dmitry Vladimirovich AFANASIEV; and Aleksandr Alekseevich BOGDANOV	 AQQ. record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Georgy Andreevic DUZHEV Address: Prospect Eugelsa, 69, apt. 47
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name 	City: SAINT PETERSBURG State/Prov.:
□ Other	Country: RUSSIA ZIP:
Execution Date: March 20, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) Quescolory Ves No
Patent Application No. Filing date To Be Assigned 12/01/03 Arose repose Level BERA (00060884 142000) 00000084 142000 To Be Assigned 00000884 142000 Arose repose Level BERA (00060884 142000) 00000084 142000 Additional numbers Additional numbers	B. Patent No.(s) □ Yes ⊠ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: JOHN P. DELUCA	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Registration No. 25,505 Address: DYKEMA GOSSETT, PLLC	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
1300 "I" Street, N.W.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Suite 300, West	8. Deposit account number:
City: Washington State/Prov.: DC	04-2223
Country: US ZIP: 20005	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. John P. Deluca Name of Person Signing	December 1, 2003
Total number of pages including g	required cover sheet information to: Recordation Services Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT REEL: 015261 FRAME: 0716 Annex 7

AGREEMENT

Exclusive assignment of rights of the invention "Method for producing fullerenecontaining soot and apparatus for its manufacture"

Between:

Georgiy Andreevich Dyuzhcv.

resident in Saint Petersburg, Prospect Engelsa, 69, apt. 47 (hereinafter referred to as DIUZHEV or "PARTY" or "PARTIES") ,

and:

Igor Vladimirovich Basargin,

resident in Saint Petersburg, Prospect M. Toreza, 35, bulk 1, apt. 119 (bereinafter referred to as BASARGIN or "PARTY" or "PARTIES"),

Boris Mikhailovich Filippov,

resident in Saint Petersburg, Str. Esenina, 32, bulk 1, apt. 248 (hereinafter referred to as FILIPPOV or "PARTY" or "PARTIES"),

Nikolay Igorevich Alekseyev,

resident in Saint Petersburg, Angliyskiy prospect, 21/60, apt. 160 (hereinafter referred to as ALEKSEYEV or "PARTY" or "PARTIES"),

Dmitriy Vladimirovich Afanasiev,

resident in resident in Saint Petersburg, Str. Vavilovykh, 4, bulk 2, apt. 170 (hereinafter referred to as AFANASIEV or "PARTY" or "PARTIES"),

Aleksander Alekseyevich Bogdanov,

resident in Saint Petersburg, Alley Kotelnikova, 5, bulk 1, apt. 118 (hereinafter referred to as BOGDANOV or "PARTY" or "PARTIES").

PREAMBLES

Whereas:

- A) PCT patent estitled "Method for producing fullerene-containing soot and apparatus for its manufacture" was registered on March 5, 2002 at the Federal Institute of Industry Property in Saint Petersburg (FIPS SPB), with registration number 735 a complete copy of which is attached hereto along with documentation proving its registration at the above-mentioned (FIPS SPB) (Annex 6);
- B) DYUZHEV, BASARGIN, FILIPPOV, ALEKSEYEV, AFANASIEV and BOGDANOV declare that they are the sole authors of, and the sole holders of rights to the invention referred to in point A) and therefore also to the PCT itself and to the patents deriving from it;

aut Aramp

6 p

22

. .

21-017-2003 11:30

+39 0445 897177

96%

P.17

PATENT REEL: 015261 FRAME: 0717

- C) The company, CLUSTER, is a company established under Russian law, known to the PARTIES, with registered address in Viborgskoe shosse, 226, SAINT PETERSBURG, 194902 (RUSSIA)
- D) DYUZHEV, BASARGIN, FILIPPOV, ALEKSEYEV, AFANASIEV and BOGDANOV declare that they have never bad any type of work relationship or other type of relationship, of any kind or in any form, with CLUSTER, and that they have never received any compensation in any form and for any reason from CLUSTER.

Given the above, the PREAMBLES being an integral part of this ACREEMENT, the PARTIES agree and stipulate the following:

- 1) With this AGREEMENT, DYUZHEV, BASARGIN, FILIPPOV, ALEKSEYEV, AFANASIEV and BOGDANOV transfer to DYUZHEV the ownership and all the rights associated with the invention and with the patents derived from the PCT, described in point A) of the PREAMBLES, in a definitive manner and without any reserve.
- 2) With this AGREEMENT, DYUZHEV, BASARGIN, FILIPPOV, ALEKSEYEV, AFANASIEV and BOGDANOV transfer to DYUZHEV the ownership and all the rights associated with the invention and with the patent derived from it in the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (USA), in a definitive manner and without any reserve.

Read, approved and signed in Saint Petersburg on 20 March 2002

Done in 6 (six) copies, one for every PARTY

Signed:

Dear h

(Dyuzhev, Georgiy Andreevich)

(Basargin, Igor Vladimirovich)

(Alekseyev, Nikolay Igorevich)

(Filippov, Boris Mikhailovich)

(Bogdanov, Aleksander Alekseyevich)

Rat Arang

(Afanasiev, Dmitriy Vladimirovich)

21-077-2003 11:30

+39 0445 897177

23

PATENT PATENT REEL: 015261 FRAME: 0718

RECORDED: 12/01/2003